TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2251
TELTEST Laboratories – A Division of Tait Electronics Limited Telephone: 64 3 358 3399, Fax: 64 3 358 0432
PO Box 1645, 558 Wairakei Road, Christchurch, New Zealand
FCC ID: CASTBA-H0 Class II Permissive Change  Page 1 of 56
REPORT NUMBER 2251 June 2005
Class II Permissive Change to TARF 1834

modulating sub carrier
Description of Test Sample
Type Code: TBAH0
Description: Base Station Transceiver
Manufacturer: Tait Electronics Limited
PO Box 1645
558 Wairakei Road
Christchurch
New Zealand
Module Details:
Reciter Frequency Range Serial Number Software
Revisions
TBA40H1-0T10 400 – 440MHz 18004456 HW: 00.03
FW: 02.05
TBA40H2-0A00 440 – 480MHz 18006348 HW: 00.03
FW: 02.05
TBA40H3-0B01 470 – 520MHz 18002251 HW: 00.03
FW: 02.05
Power Amplifier Range Serial
Number
Software
Revisions
TBA90H0-0000 400 – 520MHz, 10 – 100 W 18003158 HW: 00.00
FW: 02.05
TBA70H0-0000 400 – 520MHz, 1 – 5 W 18003215 HW: 00.00
FW: 02.05
Power Management
Unit Subrack Serial Number Software
Revisions
TBA30A0-0000 100 W 18004653 HW: 00.03
FW: 02.05
TBA30A0-0000 5 W 18004354 HW: 00.03
FW: 02.05
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2251
FCC ID: CASTBA-H0 Class II Permissive Change  Page 6 of 56
Test Results
OCCUPIED BANDWIDTH
SPECIFICATION: FCC 47 CFR 2.1049 (c)
GUIDE: TIA/EIA-603B 2.2.11
MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE:
1. Refer Appendix A for Equipment Set up.
2. The EUT was modulated with an externally generated bit sequence at the appropriate
Baud rates.
3. The Occupied Bandwidth was measured on the Spectrum Analyser, with bandwidth
settings as follows.
Emission Mask G, – Resolution bandwidth = 300Hz, Video Bandwidth = 3 kHz
MEASUREMENT RESULTS:
See the plots on the following pages for 12.5 kHz & 25.0 kHz channel spacings.
LIMIT CLAUSE: FCC 47 CFR 90.210
FCC 47 CFR 22.359
EMISSION MASKS
Emission Mask G 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing Paging (POCSAG)
Emission Mask G 25.0 kHz Channel Spacing Paging (POCSAG)
DATA  SPEED
Paging (POCSAG) 512 Baud 12.5 kHz, and 25 kHz Channel Spacing
1200 Baud 12.5 kHz, and 25 kHz Channel Spacing
2400 Baud 12.5 kHz, and 25 kHz Channel Spacing
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2251
FCC ID: CASTBA-H0 Class II Permissive Change  Page 7 of 56
OCCUPIED BANDWIDTH
PAGING (POCSAG)
SPECIFICATION: FCC CFR 2.1049 (c)
Tx FREQUENCY: 425.1MHz 100W 12.5 kHz Channel Spacing
Unmodulated:
512 Baud:
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2251
FCC ID: CASTBA-H0 Class II Permissive Change  Page 8 of 56